

---

**2<sup>ND</sup> SURANA AND SURANA AND ARMY INSTITUTE OF LAW NATIONAL FAMILY**

**LAW MOOT COURT COMPETITION 2020-21**

---



---

**BEFORE THE HON'BLE FAMILY COURT OF NEW DELHI**

---

**Petition under Section 13 of Hindu Marriage Act, 1956 for dissolution of marriage**

**SANDEEP**

**(PETITIONER)**

**v.**

**ANJALI**

**(RESPONDENT)**

---

*Clubbed with*

**Petition under Section 9 of Hindu Marriage Act, 1956 for Restitution of Conjugal Rights**

**and under Section 25 of Guardians and Wards Act, 1890 for custody of child**

**ANJALI**

**(PETITIONER)**

**v.**

**SANDEEP**

**(RESPONDENT)**

---

**MEMORIAL FOR THE PETITIONER/RESPONDENT- SANDEEP**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**


---

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	iii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	vii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	viii
STATEMENT OF FACTS	ix
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	x
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS	xi
ARGUMENTS ADVANCED	1
ISSUE 1: THAT DECREE OF DIVORCE SHOULD BE GRANTED. ....	1
[1.1] The conduct of anjali since the beginning of marriage cumulatively amounts to cruelty on sandeep.	1
[1.2] The cruelty of Anjali continued even after the birth of their child.	3
ISSUE 2: THAT RESTITUTION OF CONJUGAL RIGHTS CANNOT BE GRANTED TO ANJALI.....	5
[2.1] Existence of ground for cruelty on which the respondent has filed for a divorce proceeding accounts for a valid contention against the restitution proceeding.	5
[2.2] Existence of matrimonial misconduct sufficiently weighty and grave enough for withdrawing from the society of the petitioner	7

[2.3] The act, omission and conduct on behalf of petitioner makes it impossible for the petitioner to live with the respondent.	9
ISSUE 3: THAT SANDEEP SHOULD HAVE CUSTODY OF THE CHILD. ....	10
[3.1] Anjali has no legal right to claim custody of the child	10
[3.2] That giving custody of child to Sandeep will ensure her welfare.	13
PRAYER	xi

---

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**


---

**Cases**

A. Jaychandra v. Aneel Kumar, (2005) 2 S.C.C. 22.....	2
Akash v. State of Andhra Pradesh, A.I.R. 2000 A.P. 261.....	13
Anjali Kapoor v. Rajiv Bajjal, (2009) 7 S.C.C. 322 .....	13, 14
Baburao v. Sushila Bai, A.I.R. 1964 M.P. 73.....	9
Baby Manji Yamada v. Union of India, (2008) 13 S.C.C. 518 .....	11
Bai Jivi v. Narsing Lalbhai, 29 Bom. L.R. 332 .....	7
Central Inland Water v. Brojo Nath Ganguly, A.I.R. 1986 S.C. 1571.....	11
Chitra Sachin Mapara v. Sachin Kr. Mapara, (2017) 1 A.I.R. Bom. R. 582.....	3
Gaya Prasad v. Mst. Bhagwati, A.I.R. 1966 M.P. 212 .....	3
Gurcharan Singh v. Sukhdev Kaur, A.I.R. 1979 P. & H. 98.....	3
Gurdev Kaur v. Sarwan Singh, A.I.R. 1959 P. & H. 162 .....	9
Gurdev Kaur v. Swaran Singh, A.I.R. 1959 Punj. 162 .....	8, 9
Gurdev v. Sarwan, 1966 P.L.R. 744 .....	9
Hindu Minority and Guardianship Act, 1956, § 13, No. 32, Acts of Parliament, 1956.....	13
J. Meena v. T. Manikandan, 2017 S.C.C. OnLine Mad. 10856 .....	12
Jan Balaz v. Anand Municipality, A.I.R. 2010 Guj. 21 .....	11, 12
Kanna v. Krishnaswami, A.I.R. 1972 Mad. 247.....	8
Madhukar Bhaskar Sheorev v. Saral Madhukar Sheodev, A.I.R. 1973 Bom. 55.....	9
Mausami Moitra Ganguli v. Jayant Ganguli, (2008) S.C.C. 673 .....	13
Mausami Motra Ganguli v. Jayanti Ganguli, (2008) S.C.C. 673 .....	14
Munish Kakkar v. Nidhi Kakkar, (2020) 14 S.C.C. 657.....	4

---

Murari Lal Sidana v. Anita, A.I.R. 2013 Raj. 100.....	13
N. Nirmala v. Nelson Jayakumar, 1995 S.C.C. OnLine Mad. 932.....	13
Naveen Kohli v. Neelu Kohli .....	1
Naveen Kohli v. Neelu Kohli, (2006) 4 S.C.C. 558 .....	1
Nirali Mehta v. Surendra Kr. Surana, A.I.R. 2013 Bom. 123 .....	13
Parveen Mehta v. Inderjit Mehta, (2002) 5 S.C.C. 706 .....	1
Rishikesh Sharma v. Saroj Sharma, (2007) 2 S.C.C. 263 .....	4
S. Jaya Kumari v. S. Krishna Nair, A.I.R. 1995 Ker. 139 (D.B.).....	6
Sadhu Singh Balwant Singh v. Jagdish Kaur Sadhu Singh, A.I.R. 1969 Punj. 139.....	7
Sadhu Singh v. Jagdish Kaur, A.I.R. 1969 Punj. 139 .....	7
Samar Ghosh v. Jaya Ghosh, (2007) 4 S.C.C. 511 .....	1
Satya Devi v. Ajaib Singh, A.I.R. 1973 Raj. 20 .....	7
Savitri Pandey v. Prem Chandra Pandey, (2002) 2 S.C.C. 73.....	1
Shyamlal v. Saraswati Bai, A.I.R. 1967 M.P. 204.....	7
Smt. Vibha Shrivastava v. Dinesh Kr. Shrivastava, A.I.R. 1991 M.P. 346.....	4
Soonamma v. Varghese Abraham, A.I.R. 1957 Trav. Co. 277.....	7
Suman Kapur v. Sudhir Kapur, A.I.R. 2009 S.C. 589 .....	7
Timmins v. Timmins, (1953) 2 All. E.R. 187 .....	8
Tirath Kaur v. Kirpal Singh, A.I.R. 1964 Punj. 28.....	8
Triwa v. Savitri, A.I.R. 1972 All. 152.....	9
Usharani Lenka v. Panigrahi, A.I.R. 2005 Ori. 3 .....	4
Vinita Saxena v. Pankaj Pandit, (2006) 3 S.C.C. 778.....	2
Vivek Singh v. Romani Singh, (2017) 3 S.C.C. 231 .....	14

## Statutes

Hindu Adoption and Marriage Act, 1956, § 17, No. 78, Acts of Parliament, 1956 .....	22
Hindu Marriage Act, 1955, § 10(1)(b), No. 25, Acts of Parliament, 1955 .....	17
Hindu Marriage Act, 1955, § 13, No. 25, Acts of Parliament, 1955 .....	17
Hindu Marriage Act, 1955, § 23A, No. 25, Acts of Parliament, 1955 .....	18
Hindu Marriage Act, 1955, § 9(2), No. 25, Acts of Parliament, 1955.....	16
Hindu Minority and Guardianship Act, 1956, §6(b), No. 32, Acts of Parliament, 1956.....	23
Indian Contract Act, 1872, §2(d), No. 9, Acts of Parliament, 1872 .....	21
Indian Contract Act, 1872, §23, No. 9, Acts of Parliament, 1872.....	21
Indian Contract Act, 1872, §24, No. 9, Acts of Parliament, 1872.....	21
Indian Contract Act, 1872, §25, No. 9, Acts of Parliament, 1872.....	21

## Online Resources

<i>Public Policy, DUHAIME'S LAW DICTIONARY,</i> <a href="http://www.duhaime.org/LegalDictionary/P/PublicPolicy.aspx">http://www.duhaime.org/LegalDictionary/P/PublicPolicy.aspx</a> .....	22
--	----

## Books

Department-Related Parliamentary Standing Committee on Health and Family Welfare One Hundred Second Report The Surrogacy (Regulation) Bill, 2016, RS Secretariat, <a href="http://164.100.47.5/committee_web/ReportFile/14.pdf">http://164.100.47.5/committee_web/ReportFile/14.pdf</a> .....	11
DINSHAH FARDUNJI MULLA, PRINCIPLES OF HINDU LAW ( 14 <sup>th</sup> edn., 1974).....	4
LARRY GOSTIN, SURROGATE MOTHERHOOD – POLITICS & PRIVACY: POLITICS AND PRIVACY (1990) .....	11

## Moot Proposition

---

Moot Proposition ¶ 16.....	26
Moot Proposition Clarification I, Clarification no. 1 .....	25, 26
Moot Proposition, ¶ 18 .....	25
Moot Proposition, ¶ 7 .....	25
Moot Proposition, ¶ 9 .....	17
Moot Proposition, ¶15 .....	18, 25
Moot Proposition, ¶5 .....	13, 17
Moot Proposition, ¶6.....	17
Moot Proposition, ¶9.....	14
Moot Proposition, ¶ 3.....	17

---

**LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS**


---

<b>ABBREVIATION</b>	<b>MEANING</b>
<b>&amp;</b>	And
<b>§</b>	Section
<b>¶</b>	Paragraph
<b>AIR</b>	All India Reporter
<b>ART</b>	Assisted Reproductive Technology
<b>G&amp;W Act</b>	The Guardians and Wards Act, 1890
<b>HAMA</b>	Hindu Adoption and Maintenance Act, 1956
<b>HC</b>	High Court
<b>HMA</b>	Hindu Marriage Act, 1955
<b>HMGA</b>	Hindu Minority and Guardianship Act, 1956
<b>i.e.</b>	That is
<b>ICA</b>	Indian Contract Act, 1872
